
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 19 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.25

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

 

 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.25-09.30) 

 

 

1 Private Session - Access to Banking: Focus Group and Survey 

Results 

(09.30-09.50) (Pages 1 - 24)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-17-19(P1) Focus Group Summary 

EIS(5)-17-19(P2) Survey Results 

 

 

2 Private Session - Draft Report: Improving Public Transport 

Committee Response to Welsh Government White Paper  

(09.50-10.00) (Pages 25 - 41)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-17-19(P3) Draft Report 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

 

4 Paper(s) to note 

   

4.1 Correspondence from Chair to Keith Williams re the Williams Rail Review 

 (Pages 42 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-17-19(P4) Correspondence from Chair to Keith Williams 

 

 

4.2 Welsh Government Response to Committee Report - The Future Development 

of Transport for Wales 

 (Pages 53 - 59)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-17-19(P5) Welsh Government Response 

 

 

4.3 Transport for Wales Response to the Committee Report - The Future 

Development of Transport for Wales 

 (Pages 60 - 68)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-17-19(P6) Transport for Wales Response 

 

 



 

5 Access to Banking: Banking Services 

(10.00-10.45) (Pages 69 - 90)  

Eric Leenders, Managing Director, Personal, UK Finance  

Chris Larmer, Director of Customer Experience, The Co-operative Bank  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-17-19(P7) Research Briefing 

EIS(5)-17-19(P8) Evidence from UK Finance 

EIS(5)-17-19(P9) Evidence from the Co-operative Bank 

 

 

Break 

(10.45-11.00) 

 

 

6 Access to Banking and the Foundational Economy: Preston City 

Council 

(11.00-11.45)   

Councillor Matthew Brown, The Leader of Preston City Council  

 

 

7 Access to Banking: Impact on Business 

(11.45-12.30) (Pages 91 - 98)  

Llyr ap Gareth, Senior Policy Adviser, FSB Wales  

Adrian Greason-Walker, Policy Advocate, Wales Tourism Alliance  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-17-19(P10) Evidence from FSB 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 10



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 2



29 May 2019 

Dear Keith, 

When we met with you on 12 February you indicated that you would welcome a 
formal submission to your review from the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee here in the National Assembly for Wales.   

The Committee welcomed your willingness to engage with us, and in the time 
since our meeting we have reflected on the Review from a Welsh perspective and 
wish to submit our views.   

We and our predecessor Committee, the Enterprise and Business Committee in 
the last Assembly, have given significant attention to rail in Wales.  This response 
reflects the work of both Committees.  Links to key reports referred to are provided 
at the end of this response. 

We are aware that you met with the Welsh Government Minister for Economy and 
Transport, and in December last year he issued a statement setting out the Welsh 
Government’s position. 

https://gov.wales/written-statement-williams-rail-review. 

Keith Williams  
Department for Transport 
Great Minster House 
33 Horseferry Road 
London 
SW1P 4DR

EIS(5)-17-19(P4)

Pack Page 42

Agenda Item 4.1

https://gov.wales/written-statement-williams-rail-review


You may also be aware that on 5 February this year the Assembly as a whole voted 
in favour of a motion supporting the Welsh Government’s position, and drawing 
attention to the need for investment in Welsh rail infrastructure. 

http://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/5423#A48573 

Broadly, the Committee supports the Welsh Government’s position. 
[...]
e development of current staff and new recruits, as well as offering 
career paths and opportunities for growth and skills development, TfW is uniquely 
placed to develop and sustain a professional transport skills base supporting the 
economy and employment of Wales.  TfW has been instructed to consider how it will 
take this recommendation forward and respond directly to the Committee. 
 
Financial Implications – None. Any additional costs will be drawn from TfW’s 

existing programme budgets. 
 
Recommendation 13 
 
Welsh Government should ensure that TfW’s procurement policy and practice is fully 
aligned with supporting a legacy of skills and training in the delivery of its functions. 
 
Response: Accept 

 
TfW is remitted to embed the Economic Contract framework as a means to deliver 

public investment with a social purpose and abide by its principles of inclusive 

growth, fair work, health and skills in the workplace and the management of carbon 

footprints.  This should include how procurement and contractual agreements would 

be amended to enable TfW to do this.  TfW has been instructed to consider how it 

will take this recommendation forward and respond directly to the Committee. 

Financial Implications – None. Any additional costs will be drawn from TfW’s 
existing programme budgets. 
 
 
Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport 
 

Pack Page 58



Russell George AM 
Chair 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 14 June 2019 

Dear Mr George 

Thank you for sharing with us the EIS Committee’s report into the Future Development 
of Transport for Wales. We welcome the report and thank the committee for their 
work and I have been asked to respond to Recommendations 1 to 3 and 7 to 13. 

Recommendations 

Recommendation 1. TfW must move quickly to set up a formal advisory group to allow 
it to engage with stakeholder bodies and improve levels of public awareness abou
[...]
ected areas should be produced. Such a study should identify what costs are
being imposed on businesses in terms of productivity and whether they are forcing

small business owners into inefficient practices. This could be used to identify
what the future priority services and areas of the UK should be.

 Post Office needs to create a standardised service that matches the
specific needs of businesses

FSB recommends that the Post Office develops a more consistent and
standardised small business service across the UK as soon as possible, for all

branches including crown, main and local models, subject to them securing
referrals agreements with a number of individual banks as soon as possible.
Particular care is needed in the provision of the most used services by small firms.

 Improve small business access to the digital economy

The UK Government’s proposed Universal Service Obligation (USO) for broadband
should include small business premises and increase in line with consumer
requirements over time. Clearly, as the development of banking is increasingly

centred on mobile services, improvements to 4G connectivity – particularly in

Pack Page 97



rural areas – must also be a priority. Welsh Government’s mobile action plan and 

successor to Superfast Cymru should look to address these issues.  

Conclusion 
FSB Wales welcomes the Committee’s investigation of bank branch closures and access 
to banking more generally. This is an issue that has a considerable impact on SMEs 

particularly in deprived and rural communities. Whilst we accept that the nature of 
banking is changing, indeed in many respects this should be encouraged, we believe the 

consequences of this change need to be managed to ensure firms aren’t put at a 
disadvantage. Whilst this isn’t necessarily a devolved issue there are many supportive 
policies that Welsh Government could consider to help mitigate negative impacts.  

Pack Page 98


	Agenda
	1 Private Session - Access to Banking: Focus Group and Survey Results
	EIS(5)-17-19(P2) Survey Results

	2 Private Session - Draft Report: Improving Public Transport - Committee Response to Welsh Government White Paper
	4.1 Correspondence from Chair to Keith Williams re the Williams Rail Review
	4.2 Welsh Government Response to Committee Report - The Future Development of Transport for Wales
	4.3 Transport for Wales Response to the Committee Report - The Future Development of Transport for Wales
	EIS(5)-17-19(P6) Transport for Wales Response - The Future Development of Transport for Wales
	Staff information survey (TfW e)

	5 Access to Banking: Banking Services
	EIS(5)-17-19(P8) Evidence from UK Finance
	EIS(5)-17-19(P9) Evidence from the Co-operative Bank

	7 Access to Banking: Impact on Business





Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 1 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Wednesday, 19 June 2019 http://senedd.tv/en/5482

Meeting time: 09.35 - 12.35

Attendance

Category Names

Russell George AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Hefin David AM

Assembly Members:
Vikki Howells AM
Bethan Sayed AM

Joyce Watson AM

LIyr ap Gareth, Federation of Small Businesses Cymru
Adrian Greason-Walker, Wales Tourism Alliance
Witnesses: Eric Leenders, UK Finance

Chris Larmer, The Co-operative Bank

Matt Brown, Preston City Council

Robert Donovan (Clerk)
Committee Staff: Gareth Price (Clerk)

Lara Date (Second Clerk)

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/

1  Private Session - Access to Banking: Focus Group and Survey Results
1.1 The members discussed the focus group and survey results

2 Private Session - Draft Report: Improving Public Transport -

Committee Response to Welsh Government White Paper
2.1 The Committee discussed the draft report
2.2 The draft report was agreed subject to changes
3 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
3.1 There were no apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest.
4 Paper(s) to note

4.1 Correspondence from Chair to Keith Williams re the Williams Rail Review

4.1.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee
4.2 Welsh Government Response to Committee Report — The Future Development of

Transport for Wales

4.2.1 The response was noted by the Committee
4.3 Transport for Wales Response to the Committee Report — The Future Development

of Transport for Wales

4.3.1 The response was noted by the Committee

5 Access to Banking: Banking Services
5.1 Eric Leenders and Chris Larmer answered questions from Committee members

5.2 Eric Leenders agreed to provide further details on the process of obtaining a

banking licence

6 Access to Banking and the Foundational Economy: Preston City
Council

6.1 Councillor Matthew Brown answered questions from Committee members

6.2 Councillor Matthew Brown agreed to provide further information on Preston City

Council’s approach to long term sustainability for the collaborative bidding process



7 Access to Banking: Impact on Business

7.1 Llyr ap Gareth and Adrian Greason-Walker answered questions from Committee

members

7.2 Llyr ap Gareth agreed to provide further information on the Federation of Small

Businesses interaction with the Joint Authority Cash Strategy Group



